Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act Voluntary Transfer Request for Local Workforce Development Area Receiving Funds

Name of Local Area Receiving Funds: Gaston County Workforce Development Board

Name of Local Area to Release Funds: Eastern Carolina Workforce Development Board

Program Year: PY2020

Receive

	Administrative (4010)	\$
	WIOA Adult (4020)	\$
X	WIOA Dislocated Worker (4030)	\$17,000.00
	In-School Youth (4040) (PC-0000)	\$
	Out-of-School Youth (4040) (PC-0001)	\$

Comments: The Gaston Co WDB is accepting a donation of unspent PY2020 funds that will

expire 6/30/2022, from Eastern Carolina Workforce Development Board. These funds will be used to offset the decrease in WIOA DW allocations that Gaston Co WDB

received for PY2021-22.

Local Area Authorization for Receiving Funds:

Selina W. Lee Workforce Development Board (WDB) Chairman Chief Local Elected Official (CLEO) Selina W. Lee Selina

Operational Guidance: OG 11-2021 Attachment 2

VoluntaryTransfer \$17,000 PY2020 DW \$ from ECWDB WIOA \$ to GCWDB per OG 11-2021 attchmt 2

Final Audit Report 2022-03-30

Created:

2022-03-30

By:

Sally Heglar (sally.heglar@gastongov.com)

Status:

Signed

Transaction ID:

CBJCHBCAABAAPsHq6RoOO5xGbJcgzEliXwR_8ibYpV7v

"VoluntaryTransfer \$17,000 PY2020 DW \$ from ECWDB WIOA \$ to GCWDB per OG 11-2021 attchmt 2" History

- Document created by Sally Heglar (sally.heglar@gastongov.com) 2022-03-30 7:52:46 PM GMT- IP address: 207.235.60.107
- Document emailed to Angela C. Karchmer (angela.karchmer@gastongov.com) for signature 2022-03-30 7:57:41 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Angela C. Karchmer (angela.karchmer@gastongov.com) 2022-03-30 7:58:39 PM GMT- IP address: 207.235.60.108
- Document e-signed by Angela C. Karchmer (angela.karchmer@gastongov.com)

 Signature Date: 2022-03-30 7:59:11 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address; 207.235.60.108
- Document emailed to Selina W. Lee (slee@wdlee.com) for signature 2022-03-30 7:59:13 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Selina W. Lee (slee@wdlee.com) 2022-03-30 8:09:52 PM GMT- IP address: 108.235.207.197
- Document e-signed by Selina W. Lee (slee@wdlee.com)

 Signature Date: 2022-03-30 8:13:09 PM GMT Time Source: server- IP address: 108.235.207.197
- Agreement completed.
 2022-03-30 8:13:09 PM GMT